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erty at the request of the owner or legal possessor • • • 
thereof, shall have a lien thereon for his just and reasonable 
charges therefor, including any parts, accessories, materials or 
supplies furnished in transporting, making, altering, repairing 
or doing any work as aforesaid, and may retain possession of such 
property until such charges are paid. The lien given by this sec-
tion * * for all such charges • * * above or in ex-
cess of seventy-five dollars • * * shall be subject to the lien 
of any chattel mortgage upon said property, or the right of any 
person in whom title to said property is reserved under a condi-
tional sales contract, which chattel mortgage or conditional sales 
contract was filed as required by law prior to the commencement 
of the work for which a lien is claimed unless such work shall 
have been done with the express consent of the holder of such 
mortgage or the person who has reserved title under such condi-
tional sales contract. 

289.42 Any person who, for the purpose of inducing any 
mechanic, or keeper of a garage or shop, or person, firm, corpora-
tion or association employing a mechanic to transport, make, 
alter, • • repair or do any work on any personal prop-
erty, makes any misrepresentation as to the nature or extent of 
his interest in said property or as to any lien upon said property 
shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be fined not 
more than two hundred dollars or by imprisonment not more 
than six months or both such fine and imprisonment. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved July 10, 1929. 

No. 120, S.] 	 [Published July 12, 1929. 

CHAPTER 276. 
AN ACT to create subsection (2a) of section 82.02 of the statutes, 

relating to regional planning. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 82.02 of the 

statutes to read : (82.02) (2a) To employ a director of regional 
planning whose duties shall be to co-operate with and assist all 
local planning agencies in the state to the end that their activities 
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may be properly coordinated in the interest of the state as a 
whole ; to gather and disseminate city, town, and regional plan-
ning information ; to co-operate with the conservation commission 
in the development of a recreational system plan for the state; to 
co-operate with the state board of health in the regulation and 
control of lake and stream platting. 

Said director of regional planning shall be a civil engineer or 
landscape architect who shall have had not less than five years 
practical experience in city or regional planning work. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved July 10, 1929. 

No. 282, S.] 	 [Published July 12, 1929. 

CHAPTER 277. 

AN ACT to create subsection (la) of section 29.24 of the statutes, 
relating to method of hunting fur-bearing animals. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 29.24 of the 

statutes to read : (29.24) (la) No person shall place on the ice 
of any of the waters of this state any artificial muskrat house for 
the purpose of taking, catching, or killing muskrat, or place or 
set therein any trap or traps of any kind which might take, catch, 
or kill muskrat or any other protected fur-bearing animal. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved July 10, 1929. 


